CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 443
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, May 14th, 1974
Concer ni ng
CANADI AN PACI FIC LI M TED (CP RAIL)
and
BROTHERHOOD OF RAI LWAY, Al RLI NE AND STEAMSHI P CLERKS, FREI GHT

HANDLERS,
EXPRESS AND STATI ON EMPLOYEES

DI SPUTE:
Concerni ng discipline assessed M. J. Bonono, for

1. Indicating untruthful enmergency situation to be absent
fromduty and giving and signing false statenments in
connection with failure to conplete assigned tour of duty
at Lanbton Frei ght Shed on June 14, 1973;

2. Snoking in a "No Snoking" area, Lanmbton Frei ght Shed,
July 30, 1973; and

3. Deliberately reporting |ate for duty, Lanbton Freight
Shed, July 31, 1973.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

M. Bononmpb was assessed 45 denerit marks for the first offence, and
10 denerit marks for the second offence and 10 denerit marks for the
third offence. Prior to being assessed these denerit marks, M.
Bonomo had 10 denerit marks against his record. As a consequence,

M. Bononp was informed on August 13, 1973 that he had been di snm ssed
for accunul ati on of 60 denerit marks.

The Union contends that in none of the three cases cited in the
Di spute was discipline warranted and that M. Bonomp shoul d be
returned to service and rei nmbursed for |ost wages.

The Conpany contends that the discipline assessed was warranted.

FOR THE EMPLOYEES: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) W T. SWAIN (SGD.) L. A HILL
GENERAL CHAI RVAN GENERAL MANAGER, O & M

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

H E. Lyttle - Supervisor, Labour Relations, CP Rail, Toronto
D. Car di - Labour Relations Oficer, CP Rail, NMbntrea



B. P. Scott - Assistant Supervisor, Labour Relations, CP Rail
Toronto

G W Multon - Termnal Manager, Lanmbton, CP Rail, Toronto

H. Mar ch - Shed Supervisor, Lanbton, CP Rail, Toronto

D. W Cooper - Investigator, CP Rail, Toronto

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

W T. Swain - General Chairman, B.R A.C., Mntrea

AVWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The grievor was di scharged upon the accurul ati on (according to the
conpany's statenment) of sone seventy-five denmerit marks. Under the
system of discipline involved, the grievor would be subject to

di scharge upon the accumul ation of sixty denerits. O the grievor's
total of denmerit marks, sixty-five are in question here. Forty-five
were assessed in respect of an incident which occurred on June 14,
1973. Ten were assessed in respect of an incident which occurred on
July 30, 1973 and ten nore for an incident on July 31

The forty-five denerits assessed on June 14 were for untruthfully

i ndi cating an energency situation to exist in order to justify
absence fromduty. The grievor's hours of duty are from 0800 to
1700, with one hour for lunch. On the day in question the grievor
did not return to work followi ng his lunch break, but telephoned to
the tinekeeping office to say that he had received information that
his nmother-in-law, who was in the hospital, was very ill and that he
should go to the hospital. This information, if true, m ght excuse
the grievor's absence fromwork. The conpany's investigation of that
matter (which was justified by the facts to be set out shortly)
reveal ed that the grievor's nother-in-law suffered frommultiple
sclerosis and had been admitted to hospital in July of 1971. During
the nonth preceding the incident in question her condition had

i mproved and she was rel eased from hospital on June 16, 1973. There
is nothing to support the grievor's contention that any energency had
ari sen on June 14, and nothing apart fromthe grievor's own statement
to establish that he in fact went to the hospital that day. His
statement that he was at the hospital from 1330 on June 14 until 0100
the next norning is not likely to be true in Iight of the foregoing,
and is contradicted by other evidence which | shall now descri be.

Foll owi ng the lunch break on the day in question, the grievor's
supervi sor received information that he had been seen at the race
track in the conpany of another enployee. The Freight Shed

Supervi sor and an investigator went to the track where the grievor
was seen and identified by both men. Both nmen knew the grievor and
both gave evidence at the hearing, positively identifying the grievor
as having been at the track at the tinme when he said he was at the
hospital. | accept this evidence, and as a result find as a fact
that the grievor gave an untrue explanation of his absence from work
on June 14. Clearly he was subject to discipline for this offence,
and it is my viewin the circunstances that the penalty inposed was
not excessive. The other enpl oyee had been injured at work that
nmorning, and if no discipline was inposed on him | can see nothing



in the circunstances to suggest unfair discrimnation against the
grievor.

Ten denerits were i nposed on the grievor for snmoking on a no-snoki ng
area on July 30, 1973. Here, there is a conflict between the
statement of the grievor that he was not snoking, and that of the
Dock Manager, who nade a pronpt report. The statenment of a fellow
enpl oyee that he did not see the grievor smoking in general is its
nature and not really corroborative of the grievor's statenent. In
the ordinary course, a conflict of this nature could only be resol ved
by viva voce evidence. The Dock Manager had left the enploy of the
conpany and was not available to testify. Mre inportantly, the

evi dence on the preceding incident raises grave doubts, to say the

| east, of the reliability of statenents nade by the grievor. 1In the
ci rcunstances, and having regard to all of the material before ne, |
find that the grievor was snoking in a non-snoking area as all eged,
and that discipline was properly inposed.

Ten further denerit points were inposed on the grievor for
deliberately reporting late for duty on July 31, 1973. At that tine
the grievor nust have been aware that any m sconduct on his part
woul d j eopardi ze his enploynent. Hi's hours of work that day were
fromO0830 to 1700. He was seen to arrive at the freight shed shortly
before 0830. The evidence on this point is positive and | accept it.
Rat her than proceed to work at 0830 as he should have, the grievor
preferred to get into a coffee line-up outside the shed and to have a
cof fee before punching in at 0835. Watever nmight be said as to

| at eness in some other circunstances, the grievor's conduct in this
particul ar case was clearly of a sort to provoke justifiable

di scipline. Here again, he was properly assessed denerit points.

The total points properly assessed agai nst the grievor exceeded
sixty, and he was therefore subject to discharge. In ny view, just
cause for discharge existed in this case, and the grievance is

t herefore di snissed.

Arbitrator



